during the period beginning on 17th February 1975 and ending on 18th March 1975.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so in writing to the Director of Administration to the South West Water Authority at 3-5 Barnfield Road, Exeter, EX1 1RE, before the end of the said period.

11th February 1975.

B. Thompson.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The Borough of Hartlepool No. 28 Smoke Control Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Hartlepool in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above mentioned Act on the 24th January 1975 made an Order entitled the Borough of Hartlepool No. 28 Smoke Control Order 1974 declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuel include authorised fuel and other than an authorised fuel. fuels include anthracite coke and other carbonised fuels gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of November 1975 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Borough Solicitor, Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 14th February

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may give notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 3EB, objecting to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area shall be that part of the Borough of Hartlepool known as South Fens bounded by the centre of the Greatham Beck, the centre of the A.689 road, then northwards and westwards along the boundary of the former County Borough of Hartlepool which area is more particularly shown coloured green on the map sealed with the Common Seal of the Hartlepool Borough Council and marked "Map referred to in the Borough of Hartlepool No. 28 Smoke Control Order 1974".

Dated 5th February 1975.

J. C. Forbes, Borough Solicitor.

Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool.

(727)

HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The Borough of Hartlepool No. 29 Smoke Control Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Hartlepool in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on the 24th January 1975 made an Order entitled the Borough of Hartlepool No. 29 Smoke Control Order 1974 declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite coke and other carbonised fuels gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of November 1975 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Chief Executive, Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 14th February

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may give notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London, SWIP 3EB, objecting to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area shall be that part of the Borough of Hartlepool bounded by the centre of Powlett Road, the main Hartlepool to Sunderland railway line, north-eastwards along the dis-used railway embankment, the centre of Old Cemetery Road, then via the tunnel road along the centre of Winterbottom Avenue which area is more particularly shown coloured green on the map sealed with the Common Seal of the Hartlepool Borough Council and marked "Map referred to in the Borough of Hartlepool No. 29 Smoke Control Order 1974".

Dated 5th February 1975.

J. C. Forbes, Borough Solicitor.

Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool.

(728)

WREXHAM MAELOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT. 1956

The Borough of Wrexham Maelor (Area No. 2) Smoke Control Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the Wrexham Maelor Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on the 30th January 1975, made an Order entitled The Borough of Wresham Maelor (Area No. 2) Smoke Control Order 1975, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order has been submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales, Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff, for confirmation.

Subject to the limitations provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite

an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before 1st day of October 1975, or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State.

A copy of the Order and the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Department of Administration and Legal Services, Guildhall, Wrexham, and at the office of the Chief Public Health Inspector, Rhostyllen House Rhostyllen at all reasonable times during

and at the office of the Chief Public Health Inspector, Rhostyllen House, Rhostyllen at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 14th February 1975.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State, Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area of 44 acres or thereabouts bounded by a line commencing at the most southerly point of the boundary of the former Wrexham Borough Council on its southof the former Wiexnam Borough Council on its south-eastern side in Borras Park Road, Wrexham, thence running in a north-easterly direction to a point where the proposed new road linking Chester Road, Wrexham to Holt Road, Wrexham (hereinafter called "the said link road") crosses Borras Park Road aforesaid thence running in a southeasterly direction along the line of the said link road where it joins Holt Road aforesaid and thence proceeding in a south-westerly direction to the point where Holt Road afore-said adjoins the boundary of the former Wrexham Borough